(SAR 3,562,500,000) based on the agreed 30-calendar-day volume weighted average price (VWAP) of SAR
41.44 per share of Ma’aden’s shares as of 09/03/1446H (corresponding to 12/09/2024G). The total value of
Consideration Shares to be recorded in the consolidated financial statements of Ma’aden will be determined
based on the closing price of Ma’aden’s shares at the last trading day prior to the date of the Transaction
Completion.
The current share capital of Ma’aden is thirty eight billion twenty seven million eight hundred fifty eight
thousand and seven hundred and ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 38,027,858,710) divided into three billion eight
hundred two million seven hundred eighty five thousand and eight hundred and seventy one (3,802,785,871)
ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share, all of which are fully paid and
listed on Saudi Exchange (Tadawul).
The following table shows details of the direct ownership* in Ma’aden of each of the Substantial Shareholders
and the public prior to and following the Transaction Completion as of 13/08/1446H (corresponding to
12/02/2025G):

Shareholder

Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

Public Investment Fund 2,480,263,014 65.22226331% 2,480,263,014 63.78024959%

Members of Ma’aden’s Board of Directors (1) 169,888 0.00446746% 169,888 0.00436869%

 Ma’aden’s Senior Executives (2) 697 0.00001833% 697 0.00001792%

Treasury Shares 7,866,754 0.20686818% 7,866,754 0.20229449%

Alcoa Saudi N/A N/A 67,612,162 1.73865455%

AWA Saudi N/A N/A 18,365,385 0.47226799%

Public (3) 1,314,485,518 34.5663827% 1,314,485,518 33.80214677%

Total 3,802,785,871 100% 3,888,763,418 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s directors only. For further information about the
indirect ownership and interest, please refer to Section ( 3-3) (“Shareholding of Ma’aden’s Directors”).

(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s Senior Executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by none of the Substantial Shareholders, Directors or Senior Executives of

Ma’aden, noting that the Sellers’ ownership in Ma’aden has been disclosed separately in this table.
* It should be noted that none of Ma’aden’s Substantial Shareholders hold any indirect interest in Ma’aden.

[…]

financial statements of Ma’aden, will be determined based on the closing price of Ma’aden’s share at
the last trading day prior to the date of the Transaction Completion.
In addition to the issuance of the Consideration Shares to the Sellers, the Transaction consideration
will also consist of the Cash Consideration to be paid by Ma’aden to AWA Saudi in the amount of five
hundred sixty two million five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 562,500,000).

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

ix

The Structure of
Transaction

The below diagram is a simplified description of the structure of Transaction:

Shareholding before the completion of the Transaction:

MBAC

AWA Saudi
25.1%

Ma’aden
74.9%

Alcoa Saudi
25.1%

Ma’aden
74.9%

MAC

Shareholding after the completion of the Transaction:

MBAC

Ma’aden
100%

Ma’aden
100%

MAC

The Sellers
(AWA Saudi and

Alcoa Saudi)
2.21092254%

Ma’aden

Pre-Completion and
Post-Completion
Shareholding Struc-
ture in Ma’aden

The following table shows details of the direct ownership* in Ma’aden prior to and following the Transaction
Completion as of 13/08/1446H (corresponding to 12/02/2025G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

Public Investment
Fund 2,480,263,014 65.22226331% 2,480,263,014 63.78024959%

Members of Ma’aden’s
Board of Directors(1) 169,888 0.00446746% 169,888 0.00436869%

Ma’aden’s Senior
Executives(2) 697 0.00001833% 697 0.00001792%

Treasury Shares 7,866,754 0.20686818% 7,866,754 0.20229449%

Alcoa Saudi N/A N/A 67,612,162 1.73865455%

AWA Saudi N/A N/A 18,365,385 0.47226799%

Public(3) 1,314,485,518 34.5663827% 1,314,485,518 33.80214677%

Total 3,802,785,871 100% 3,888,763,418 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s directors only. For further information about the
indirect ownership and interest, please refer to Section ( 3-3) (“Shareholding of Ma’aden’s Directors”).

(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s Senior Executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by none of the Substantial Shareholders, Directors or Senior Executives of

Ma’aden, noting that the Sellers’ ownership in Ma’aden has been disclosed separately in this table.
* It should be noted that none of Ma’aden’s Substantial Shareholders hold any indirect interest in Ma’aden.

[…]

is three billion three hundred sixty one million seven hundred twenty two thousand and eighty eight Saudi Riyals
(SAR 3,361,722,088) calculated based on the closing price of Ma’aden’s shares as of 09/03/1446H (corresponding
to 12/09/2024G) – which is the last trading day prior to signing the SPSA –of SAR 39.1 per share. The total value of
Consideration Shares to be recorded in the consolidated financial statements of Ma’aden will be determined based
on the closing price of Ma’aden’s share at the last trading day prior to the date of the Transaction Completion.

Based on the final valuation and number of Consideration Shares to be issued, the Sellers will have no fractions of
shares.

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

33

The following table shows details of the direct ownership* in Ma’aden of each of the Substantial Shareholders of
Ma’aden and the public prior to and following the Transaction as of 13/08/1446H (corresponding to 12/02/2025G):

Table (3-1):  Details of the direct ownership of Ma’aden’s Substantial Shareholders and the Public in the Company
before and after the Transaction Completion

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

Public Investment Fund 2,480,263,014 65.22226331% 2,480,263,014 63.78024959%

Members of Ma’aden’s Board of Directors (1) 169,888 0.00446746% 169,888 0.00436869%

Ma’aden’s Senior Executives (2) 697 0.00001833% 697 0.00001792%

Treasury Shares 7,866,754 0.20686818% 7,866,754 0.20229449%

Alcoa Saudi N/A N/A 67,612,162 1.73865455%

AWA Saudi N/A N/A 18,365,385 0.47226799%

Public (3) 1,314,485,518 34.5663827% 1,314,485,518 33.80214677%

Total 3,802,785,871 100% 3,888,763,418 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s directors only. For further information about the indirect ownership and
interest, please refer to Section ( 3-3) (“Shareholding of Ma’aden’s Directors”).

(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s Senior Executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by none of the Substantial Shareholders, Directors or Senior Executives of Ma’aden, noting that

the Sellers’ ownership in Ma’aden has been disclosed separately in this table.
* It should be noted that none of Ma’aden’s Substantial Shareholders hold any indirect interest in Ma’aden.

[…]

(1) Shares in which they have an indirect interest, meaning shares directly owned by: (1) companies controlled by the

member, (2) the member’s relatives, i.e., his spouse and minor children, or (3) the entity which the member represents.

3-4 	Post-completion governance of Ma’aden’s Board of Directors
Ma’aden does not envisage changes in its board of directors or its current executive management as a result of the
Transaction.

3-5 	Related Parties and Conflicted Directors
The Transaction does not involve Related Parties nor conflicted directors.

3-6 	Pre-Completion and Post-Completion Shareholding Structure
The following table shows details of the direct ownership* in Ma’aden of each of the Substantial Shareholders of
Ma’aden and the public prior to and following the Transaction Completion as of 13/08/1446H (corresponding to
12/02/2025G):

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

37

Table (3-3):  Details of the direct ownership* in Ma’aden of each of the Substantial Shareholders of Ma’aden and the
Public before and after the Transaction Completion as of 13/08/1446H (corresponding to 12/02/2025G)

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

No. of Shares in
Ma’aden

Shareholding %
in Ma’aden

Public Investment Fund 2,480,263,014 65.22226331% 2,480,263,014 63.78024959%

Members of Ma’aden’s Board of Directors (1) 169,888 0.00446746% 169,888 0.00436869%

 Ma’aden’s Senior Executives (2) 697 0.00001833% 697 0.00001792%

Treasury Shares 7,866,754 0.20686818% 7,866,754 0.20229449%

Alcoa Saudi N/A N/A 67,612,162 1.73865455%

AWA Saudi N/A N/A 18,365,385 0.47226799%

Public (3) 1,314,485,518 34.5663827% 1,314,485,518 33.80214677%

Total 3,802,785,871 100% 3,888,763,418 100%

Source: Ma’aden.
(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s directors only. For further information about the indirect ownership and

interest, please refer to Section ( 3-3) (“Shareholding of Ma’aden’s Directors”).
(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Ma’aden’s Senior Executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by none of the Substantial Shareholders, Directors or Senior Executives of Ma’aden, noting that

the Sellers’ ownership in Ma’aden has been disclosed separately in this table.
* It should be noted that none of Ma’aden’s Substantial Shareholders hold any indirect interest in Ma’aden.

[…]

year ended 31 December 2024 as if the Transaction had taken place at 1 January 2024. As part of this process, the
information about the Group’s financial position and financial performance has been extracted by management from
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024, on which
an unqualified audit report, dated 9 March 2025, was issued.

Management’s responsibility for the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information
Management is responsible for compiling the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information on the basis
of the applicable criteria described in Note 1 to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information and in
accordance with the requirements of Annex 20 and Annex 21 of the Rules on the Offer of Securities and Continuing
Obligations issued by the Board of the Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

46

Table (3-11):  Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024G

Notes
Year ended

31 December 2024
(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

Year ended
31 December 2024

(Unaudited
pro forma)

Revenue 1 32,546,157,340 15,344,679 32,561,502,019

Cost of sales (23,301,998,978) - (23,301,998,978)

Gross profit 9,244,158,362 15,344,679 9,259,503,041

Operating expenses

Selling, marketing and logistic expenses (666,420,530) - (666,420,530)

General and administrative expenses (2,060,701,517) - (2,060,701,517)

Exploration and technical services expenses (637,562,039) - (637,562,039)

Expected credit loss allowance (165,919,179) - (165,919,179)

Other operating income, net 541,078,564 - 541,078,564

Operating profit 6,254,633,661 15,344,679 6,269,978,340

Finance income 797,972,012 - 797,972,012

Finance cost (2,548,613,137) - (2,548,613,137)

Share in net profit of joint ventures that have been
equity accounted 182,814,117 - 182,814,117

Profit before zakat, income tax and severance fees 4,686,806,653 15,344,679 4,702,151,332

Income tax 115,709,626 - 115,709,626

Zakat expense (503,042,854) - (503,042,854)

Severance fees (165,581,161) - (165,581,161)

Profit for the year 4,133,892,264 15,344,679 4,149,236,943

Profit for the year is attributable to:

Ordinary shareholders of the parent company 2,871,544,808 110,805,236 2,982,350,044

Non-controlling interest 5 1,262,347,456  (95,460,557) 1,166,886,899

4,133,892,264 15,344,679 4,149,236,943

Earnings per ordinary share (Saudi Riyals)

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to
ordinary shareholders of the parent company 2 0.78 0.01 0.79

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

47

Table (3-12):  Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2024G

Notes
Year ended

31 December 2024
(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

Year ended
31 December 2024

(Unaudited
pro forma)

Profit for the year 1 4,133,892,264 15,344,679 4,149,236,943

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Share in other comprehensive loss of a joint venture
that has been equity accounted (182,452,500) (182,452,500)

Loss on exchange differences on translation (31,099,997) - (31,099,997)

Cash flow hedge - changes in fair value and transfer
to profit or loss, net 130,971,393 - 130,971,393

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Share in other comprehensive loss of a joint venture
that has been equity accounted (169,435) - (169,435)

Change in fair value of equity investment classified
as fair value through other comprehensive income (111,793,623) - (111,793,623)

Loss attributable to the re-measurements of
employees’ end of service termination benefits
obligation

(66,933,593) - (66,933,593)

Other comprehensive loss for the year (261,477,755) - (261,477,755)

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,872,414,509 15,344,679 3,887,759,188

Total comprehensive income for the year is
attributable to:

Ordinary shareholders of the parent company 2,630,860,506 96,343,490 2,727,203,996

Non-controlling interest 5 1,241,554,003 (80,998,811) 1,160,555,192

3,872,414,509 15,344,679 3,887,759,188

Table (3-13):  Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024G

Notes 31 December 2024
(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December 2024
(Unaudited
pro forma)

Assets

Non-current assets

Mine properties  12,772,183,515 -  12,772,183,515

Property, plant and equipment  57,031,399,645 -  57,031,399,645

Right-of-use assets  1,482,897,489 -  1,482,897,489

Capital work-in-progress  5,939,457,218 -  5,939,457,218

Intangible assets and goodwill  184,952,568 -  184,952,568

Investment in joint ventures  6,167,061,237 -  6,167,061,237

Deferred tax assets  1,193,988,877 -  1,193,988,877

Investment in securities  644,867,955 -  644,867,955

Other non-current assets  707,015,230 -  707,015,230

Total non-current assets 86,123,823,734 - 86,123,823,734

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

48

Notes 31 December 2024
(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December 2024
(Unaudited
pro forma)

Current assets

Advances and prepayments  447,811,412 -  447,811,412

Inventories  6,892,235,413 -  6,892,235,413

Trade and other receivables  6,131,193,721 -  6,131,193,721

Investment in securities  27,228,369 -  27,228,369

Derivative financial instruments  172,260,810 -  172,260,810

Time deposits  79,568,190 -  79,568,190

Cash and cash equivalents 1  15,215,248,369 (562,500,000) 14,652,748,369

Total current assets 28,965,546,284 (562,500,000) 28,403,046,284

Total assets 115,089,370,018 (562,500,000) 114,526,870,018

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 3 38,027,858,710 859,775,470  38,887,634,180

Share premium 4 4,334,902,008 3,415,028,167  7,749,930,175

Statutory reserve 157,732,649 -  157,732,649

Treasury shares held under employees’ share-based
payment plan (345,583,162)  - (345,583,162)

Other reserves (346,587,222) -  (346,587,222)

Retained earnings 10,057,828,380 (2,459,012,179)  7,598,816,201

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the
parent company 51,886,151,363 1,815,791,458

53,701,942,821

Non-controlling interest 5 8,270,080,164 (2,378,291,458) 5,891,788,706

Total equity 60,156,231,527 (562,500,000) 59,593,731,527

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 29,038,184,390 - 29,038,184,390

Provision for decommissioning, site rehabilitation
and dismantling obligations 1,954,435,249 - 1,954,435,249

Lease liabilities 1,213,678,022 - 1,213,678,022

Deferred tax liabilities 1,234,982,938 - 1,234,982,938

Employees’ benefits 1,454,901,258 - 1,454,901,258

Trade, projects, and other payables 543,203,526 - 543,203,526

Total non-current liabilities 35,439,385,383 - 35,439,385,383

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

49

Table (3-14):  Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023G (Continued)

31 December 2024
(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December 2024
(Unaudited
pro forma)

Current liabilities

Trade, projects, and other payables  4,698,427,438 -  4,698,427,438

Accrued expenses  6,685,500,436 -  6,685,500,436

Zakat and income tax payable  587,165,280 -  587,165,280

Severance fees payable  225,118,701 -  225,118,701

Borrowings  7,077,428,576 - 7,077,428,576

Lease liabilities  220,112,677 -  220,112,677

Total current liabilities  19,493,753,108 -  19,493,753,108

Total liabilities  54,933,138,491 - 54,933,138,491

Total equity and liabilities  115,089,370,018 (562,500,000) 114,526,870,018

1- Company overview and basis of preparation

Company overview
Saudi Arabian Mining Company (“Maaden”) (the “Company”) was formed as a Saudi Arabian joint stock company,
following the Council of Ministers Resolution No. 179 dated 8 Dhu Al. Qa’dah 1417H (corresponding to 17 March 1997)
and incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia pursuant to the Royal Decree No. M/17 dated 14 Dhu al-Qadah
1417H (corresponding to 23 March 1997) with Commercial Registration No. 1010164391, dated 10 Dhu al-Qadah
1421H (corresponding to 4 February 2001). The Company has an authorized and issued share capital of Saudi Riyals

[…]

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

52

2- Earnings per ordinary share
Table (3-15):  Earnings per ordinary share

Year ended 31 December
2024

(Audited)
Pro forma adjustments

Year ended 31 December
2024

(Unaudited pro forma)

Earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the parent company 2,871,544,808 110,805,237 2,982,350,045

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares used as the denominator in
calculating basic earnings per share
(Note 2.1)

3,689,770,384 85,977,547 3,775,747,931

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary
share 0.78 0.01 0.79

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the adjusted profit attributable to the ordinary
shareholders of the parent company by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during
the year.

2-1 Weighted average number of ordinary shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of computing basic earnings per share are as follows:

Table (3-16):  Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of computing basic earnings per share

Year ended 31 December
2024

(Audited)
Pro forma adjustment

Year ended 31 December
2024

(Unaudited pro forma)

Issued ordinary shares 3,691,773,438 85,977,547 3,777,750,985

Effect of issuance of shares 2,123,189 - 2,123,189

Effect of treasury shares (4,126,243) - (4,126,243)

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding 3,689,770,384 85,977,547 3,775,747,931

Table of Content >Maaden Shareholders' Circular

53

3- Share Capital
Table (3-17):  Share Capital

31 December
2024

Before the
Transaction

31 December
2024

After the
Transaction

Authorized, issued and fully paid-up

3,802,785,871
Balance as reported
Ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 per share

38,027,858,710 38,027,858,710

85,977,547
Pro forma adjustment
Ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 per share,
following the Transaction

- 859,775,470

3,888,763,418 38,027,858,710 38,887,634,180

The actual issue price of 85,977,547 new shares to be issued to Seller 1 and Seller 2 at the date of the Transaction